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| A\ Date Description
KEYNOTES: 1111212021 Development Application
02/23/2022 Development Re-Application
EXISTING CONDITIONS: 04/29/2022 Development Re-Application
1.1 PROPERTY LINE 06/09/2023 DRB Submittal
| oottt " v | 1.2 EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN 07/21/2023 100% DD Submittal
| o—————————— < o ) : PRESERVE & PROTECT 09/08/2023 DRB Resubmittal
| | 4‘ 13 EXISTING SIDEWALK TO REMAIN 11/02/2023 Pricing/GMP Set
- o - — — w T - PRESERVE & PROTECT 12/19/2023 DRB Resubmittal
= 14 EXISTING CURB TO REMAIN 12122/2023 Issue For Permit
o @ = 5.1)TYP 2= 15  EXISTING LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN
sk 2= 7 — =T o) [ € 16 EXISTING BUS STOP TO REMAIN
I = T A y —— e = P 2 = £ ~ == 17YP. 1.7  EXISTING BUILDING OUTLINE OVERHANG / UNIT
————— gy e Loy ————1———— i TS \ PATIO @ THE CARTER
T I ‘ . ‘ | ‘ | 18 EXISTING STREET MEDIAN
B N e \ : i =i T 1.9  EXISTING 12" SEWER LINE, PROTECT IN PLACE
e, ool 199 ag /r 199 o5
Z 7l 777777 /2'//77777/%:77777?2’/?77 /:777777.'//"7/7 0;7777//?7/7/': : Fj| SITEWORK/UTILITIES:
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o L P RESIDENTIAL P @ A 17 ,@ 22 STORMWATER DRAIN BASIN
5)— , 4—‘—(2 | :) Al 557 | 23  ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT YARD
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st +17 | 7 7 | 7 7 ! 26  REFUSE COMPACTOR ENCLOSURE
| | % 7 2:~ Z (1.1 1.8
Z Z Z_ Z
60 il P 7 7 7~ TP 2 -39 CONCRETE/PAVING/CONSTRUCTION/FINISHES:
PLANTER 1\ Z l| 7 T 1 . 7 . . " . s 7 = m " . . . 7z | Q 3.1  5'TH.8-0"W. ACID ETCH CONCRETE SIDEWALK
3 n n L 7 7 / 7. Z, "
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1 [534 % o 7 Z ! w
. : | ‘l'g : Z v é | < 3.3  7'TH. SERVICE ACCESS DRIVEWAY
TR 7 | 7 v g | P 34  RESTAURANT PATIO
S \ 7 7 . ® = " = . . 78NN " — g 7" @ § 35  DIRECTIONAL CROSSWALK RAMPS
2o A 7 | 7 2 . Z I'vp B 36  STEEL TRUNCATED DOMES e sosere s o
| N 7 | 7 g 7 : z Y 3.7  18"HT. CIP CONCRETE SEATWALL WITH
T L [8°7 g - T T T T T T T Ne v T % X @ 5 NOTCHES FOR SKATEBOARD DETERRENTS
o [ g L TYP.Z 2 S % | = 38  CIP CONCRETE WATER FEATURE a9 o ot cmonsT.com
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[% % ::%‘T 7 ] e “\\— - T_w1 / I
| Tvp I / v 7 % S T Fm&[ (o 312 5"TH. ENTRY PLAZA
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IDEWALK: [~ | Z a2 son e 3.14 6" CONCRETE STEP RISER W/ ACIS ETCH FINISH.
° I & | [é/ 2- \;ﬁ/ % - @
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@9 1= 2= THE CARTER TYP. ve. | 41  RAISED STEEL LANDSCAPE PLANTER
1L © g \ 42  4X8 TREE GRATE | Project
| a0t | | = @ 43  RESTAURANT PATIO FENCE & GATE roject Name
‘rowl| 44  J"TH.STEEL HEADER @ DOG PLAY AREA
~ H-— a 45  NATURAL STEEL TRELLIS W/ 2" x 4" WELDED The Osborn
@! WIRE MESH SCREEN - REFER TO ARCH.
) i 7 7 Project Number
L 3@ s PLANTING AND LANDSCAPE:
(13) i 51  AT-GRADE LANDSCAPE PLANTER 57.8211.000
(] svi

52  TURF @ DOG PLAY AREA

V h ‘ Description
MISCELLANEOUS / SITE FURNISHINGS:
£ 61  LIMIT OF OVER-STRUCTURE BOUNDARY HARDSCAPE PLAN
62  MOVABLE TABLE & CHAIRS
63  FESTOON STRING LIGHTING COLUMN SUPPORT
SCALE: 1" =30-0" HARDSCAPE PLAN O 1 64  ARTINSTALLATION
65  UNIT PATIOS
N PLAN 66  RETRACTABLE SAFETY BOLLARD | scae
0‘ ‘ 15‘ 30{ 60' @ 67  BIKE RACKS 1" = 300"
SCALE IN FEET:1"= 30'-0" gg EE(IE(?HSAFETY BOLLARD
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SCALE: 1" = 30'-0"
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SCALE IN FEET:1"= 30'-0"

HARDSCAPE PLAN

PLAN

0

KEYNOTES:

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1.1 PROPERTY LINE

1.2 EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN
PRESERVE & PROTECT

1.3 EXISTING SIDEWALK TO REMAIN
PRESERVE & PROTECT

1.4 EXISTING CURB TO REMAIN

1.5 EXISTING LANDSCAPE TO REMAIN

1.6 EXISTING BUS STOP TO REMAIN

1.7 EXISTING BUILDING OUTLINE OVERHANG / UNIT
PATIO @ THE CARTER

1.8 EXISTING STREET MEDIAN

1.9 EXISTING 12" SEWER LINE, PROTECT IN PLACE

SITEWORK/UTILITIES:

2.1 FIRE HYDRANT w/ MIN. 5-0" CLR. ALL AROUND

22  STORMWATER DRAIN BASIN

23  ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT YARD

24  WATER METER

25  BACKFLOW PREVENTOR

26  REFUSE COMPACTOR ENCLOSURE

CONCRETE/PAVING/CONSTRUCTION/FINISHES:

3.1  5"TH. 8-0"W. ACID ETCH CONCRETE SIDEWALK

32  5"TH. EXPOSED AGGREGATE ENHANCED
PAVING

3.3  7"TH. SERVICE ACCESS DRIVEWAY

3.4  RESTAURANT PATIO

3.5  DIRECTIONAL CROSSWALK RAMPS

36  STEEL TRUNCATED DOMES

3.7  18"HT. CIP CONCRETE SEATWALL WITH
NOTCHES FOR SKATEBOARD DETERRENTS

3.8  CIP CONCRETE WATER FEATURE

3.11
3.12
3.13  ADA RAMP W/ HANDRAILS - 1:12 MAX.

7" TH. VEHICULAR ACCESS DRIVE APRON
5" TH. ENTRY PLAZA

3.14 6" CONCRETE STEP RISER W/ ACIS ETCH FINISH.
METAL:
41 RAISED STEEL LANDSCAPE PLANTER
42 AXB8TREEGRATE
43 RESTAURANT PATIO FENCE & GATE
44 ' TH. STEEL HEADER @ DOG PLAY AREA
45  NATURAL STEEL TRELLIS W/ 2" x 4" WELDED

WIRE MESH SCREEN - REFER TO ARCH.

PLANTING AND LANDSCAPE:

5.2

TURF @ DOG PLAY AREA

MISCELLANEOUS / SITE FURNISHINGS:

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9

LIMIT OF OVER-STRUCTURE BOUNDARY
MOVABLE TABLE & CHAIRS

FESTOON STRING LIGHTING COLUMN SUPPORT
ART INSTALLATION

UNIT PATIOS

RETRACTABLE SAFETY BOLLARD

BIKE RACKS

FIXED SAFETY BOLLARD

BENCH

914-PA-2021

EMPIRE GROUP

3380 N Scottsdale Road
Scottsdale, AZ 85251

Gensler

2575 E Camelback Road Tel 6025234900
Suite 175 Fax 6025234949
Phoenix, AZ 85016

United States

Office Information

COLWELL SHELOR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

4450 N 12th Street
Suite 104
Phoenix,AZ 85014
United States

Tel 602.633.2195

| /\ Date

11/12/2021
02/23/2022
04/29/2022
06/09/2023
07/21/2023
09/08/2023
11/02/2023
12/19/2023
12/22/2023

Description

Development Application
Development Re-Application
Development Re-Application
DRB Submittal

100% DD Submittal

DRB Resubmittal
Pricing/GMP Set

DRB Resubmittal

Issue For Permit

Gomtact Arlzona 811 &f least two full

811 o cliek AfZOTEBT0.60m

Seal / Signature

| Project Name

The Osborn

Project Number

57.8211.000

Description

HARDSCAPE PLAN
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UTILITIES NOTE:
1. INSTALL (2) LOCKABLE HOSEBIBBS @ POOL PATIO
- SEPARATE FOR MAXIMUM REACH

@@ @ % 310 @ 311 % 6.6)3.10 % @ @ @ % 2. PROVIDE HOT AND COLD WATER AT EACH SINK
3. PROVIDE GAS FOR EACH FIREPIT AND FIREPLACE
AND GRILLS .

N
0 SCALETT=10°0 HARDSCAPE PLAN - LEVEL 2 - POOL DECK O 1
PLAN

UTILITIES NOTE:

1. INSTALL (1) LOCKABLE HOSEBIBB @ MEMORY
COURTYARD

2. PROVIDE GAS FOR FIREPIT

Il
Il

KEYNOTES (LEVEL 2):

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1.1

PROPERTY LINE

SITEWORK / UTILITIES:

2.1
2.2

IRRIGATION TIE-IN / VALVE
LINE OF DECK LEVEL CHANGE BELOW

CONCRETE / PAVING / FINISHES:

N
i SCALE: 1" =10"-0"

HARDSCAPE PLAN - LEVEL 2 - MEMORY CARE COURTYARD

o 02

3.1  CONCRETE PEDESTAL PAVER SYSTEM
OVER STRUCTURAL DECK. COLOR: TBD

32  TILE PAVING ON STRUCTURAL DECK

33  2-0"HT. CIP CONCRETE RAISED PLANTER
WALL w/ THIN EDGE

3.4  3-0"HT. CIP CONCRETE RAISED TREE
PLANTER WALL w/ THIN EDGE @
DROPPED DECK LOCATION. PROVIDE &'
DEPTH OF SOIL MIN.

35  18"HT. X 18" W. CIP BENCH w/ BACK AND
CUSHIONS

36  18"HT. X 18" W. PRECAST CONCRETE
BENCH W/ STEEL LEG SUPPORTS AND
INTEGRATED STRIP LIGHTING

3.7  18"HT. CMU RAISED PLANTER WALL

3.8  3-2"HT.CMU BBQ STRUCTURE w/
PRECAST COUNTERTOP & COMMUNITY
TABLE

39  2-6"HT. ADA ACCESS CMU BBQ
STRUCTURE w/ PRECAST COUNTERTOP

3.10 18" HT. CMU BANCO SEAT w/ CUSHIONS

3.11  8-0"HT.CMU FIREPLACE w/ 18" W. X 18"
HT. HEARTH & STONE VENEER

3.12  SPECIALTY TILE PAVING

3.13 CIP CONCRETE WATER FEATURE w/

2" MAX. WATER DEPTH

METALS / GLASS / WOOD:

41  42"HT. PERIMETER RAILING

42  2-0"HT.xJ)5" TH. RAISED STEEL PLANTER

43  5-0"HT. POOL BARRIER FENCE w/
POWDERCOAT FINISH

44  5-0"HT. POOL GATE w/ POWDERCOAT
FINISH & SELF-CLOSING, SELF-LATCHING
MECHANISM

45  STAINLESS STEEL HANDRAIL @ POOL
STEPS

46  10-0"HT. STEEL SHADE STRUCTURE

PLANTING & LANDSCAPE:

5.1  OVER-STRUCTURE LANDSCAPE PLANTER
w/ 40-40-10-10 LIGHTWEIGHT SOIL AND 2"
DEPTH MIN. DECOMPOSED GRANITE
TOPDRESSING

52  ARTIFICIAL TURF @ YOGA /EVENT LAWN

5.3  BERMED PLANTER

54  CONTAINER POT

MISC. / SITE FURNISHING:

6.1  POOL

6.2  POOL STEPS

6.3  POOL BENCH

6.4  CHAISE LOUNGE

6.5 LOUNGE SEATING

6.6  T.V. @ SEATING AREA / FIREPLACE

6.7  TABLES & CHAIRS

6.8  FIREPIT-GAS

6.9  POOL ADALIFT

6.10  UNIT PATIO / BALCONY BARRIER FENCE

6.11

BENCH SEATING NICHE. BENCH
PRODUCT: LANDSCAPE FORMS PARC
VUE

914-PA-2021

EMPIRE GROUP

3380 N Scottsdale Road
Scottsdale, AZ 85251

Gensler

2575 E Camelback Road Tel 6025234900

Suite 175

Fax 6025234949

Phoenix, AZ 85016

United States

Office Information

COLWELL SHELOR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

4450 N 12th Street Tel 602.633.2195

Suite 104

Phoenix,AZ 85014

United States

| /\ Date

Description

11/12/2021
02/23/2022
04/29/2022
06/09/2023
07/21/2023
09/08/2023
11/02/2023
12/19/2023
12/22/2023

Development Application
Development Re-Application
Development Re-Application
DRB Submittal

100% DD Submittal

DRB Resubmittal
Pricing/GMP Set

DRB Resubmittal

Issue For Permit

mmmmummmm

811 or cliek AzoTEBT0.60m

=

Seal / Signature

| Project Name

The Osborn

Project Number

Description

57.8211.000

HARDSCAPE PLAN - LEVEL 2

| Scale

1" = 10!_0"
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EMPIRE GROUP

3380 N Scottsdale Road
Scottsdale, AZ 85251

Gensler

2575 E Camelback Road Tel 6025234900
Suite 175 Fax 6025234949
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United States

Office Information
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United States
EXISTING CONDITIONS:
11 PROPERTY LINE
TYP. SITEWORK / UTILITIES:
@@ @ 21  IRRIGATION TIE-IN / VALVE
2.2 6"DIAM. STEEL SUPPORT POLE FOR
STRING LIGHTS.
| — CONCRETE / PAVING / FINISHES:
- 31  TILE PAVING ON STRUCTURAL DECK
32  2-0"HT. CMU RAISED PLANTER WALL
= 33  3-6"HT.CMU POTTING TABLE / WORK
L TABLE w/ SINK & FAUCET
aEE: 34  8-0"HT. DOUBLE-SIDED CMU FIREPLACE
+ S/E :\I sE" Evl\:/{. X 18" HT. HEARTH & STONE | A pate Description
35  CIP CONCRETE RAMP (1:12 MAX SLOPE) 11/12/2021  Development Application
02/23/2022 Development Re-Application
W/ TILE PAVING TO MATCH DECK
| @ 04/29/2022 Development Re-Application
METALS / GLASS / WOOD: 06/09/2023 DRB Subnittal
. TYP. 41 6-0" HT. PERIMETER RAILING 07/21/2023 100% DD Submittl
@ @‘ 42  2-0"HT.x}%" TH. RAISED VEGETABLE 09/08/2023 DRB Resubmittal
O GARDEN BEDS 11/02/2023 Pricing/GMP Set
i @ 43  10-0"HT. STEEL SHADE STRUCTURE 12/19/2023 DRB Resubmittal
Eaal 44 2 HT.RAISED STEEL PLANTER 12/2212023 Issue For Permit
Agiint 45  STEEL HANDRAILS @ ADA RAMP & STEPS
(4 I L) 46  4"HT. RAISED STEEL HEADER
Z -
] 8 |
@ (@ . :H PLANTING & LANDSCAPE:
s ] ) il @ | || 51  OVER-STRUCTURE LANDSCAPE PLANTER
@* H I T 62) /2R Ay B w/ 40-40-10-10 LIGHTWEIGHT SOIL AND 2"
1 | “ O | DEPTH MIN. DECOMPOSED GRANITE
| M WiTTi—H M | TOPDRESSING
| Y+ LLL@J | 52  DECORATIVE STONE TOPDRESSING
| [ H eH H = 53  ARTIFICIAL TURF @ YOGA / GAME LAWN
S A L F < O
O 7 A 54  LANDSCAPE POTS - PROVIDE SLEEVING
O $L J' (D FOR IRRIGATION
@ @ MISC. / SITE FURNISHING:
Tl @ T4 61  LOUNGE SEATING
R T 62  TV. @ SEATING AREA/FIREPLACE
i* R 6.3  TABLES & CHAIRS
/ ) o )
Isial - H e 64  GAME TABLES
@) I 65 FIREPIT
C 6.6  PING PONG TABLES
O O 6.7  CORNHOLE GAMES
O [0 ] [ o] 6.8  ACCENT STRING LIGHTS
@ TYP mﬂmmmm
] - =+67 \
° EREARSun v
Gall 811 er click Afizonad{.com
@ @ Seal / Signature
/1 I==inll==1 ‘rbﬂ ==
O el ][] L 62
T hJ* = AN i
L @ g TYP.
rr*f T 77? @ "‘H rrj
=il == (==

i

‘ L ] S S

@@ | L: . Wy | Project Name
|
%\

0o Ogo B oo ¢ 0o he Osborr
Eﬁi e DY W s s e N B
Project Number
22) (6.3 6.4 54
CTDYP.QTYP- ® OTYP- 57.8211.000

Description

HARDSCAPE PLAN - LEVEL 3

| Scale
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EXISTING CONDITIONS:
1.1 PROPERTY LINE

@ﬁ @ D

6.3 L
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TYP. P. — |
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| KEYNOTES (LEVELS 4&5):
: ( )
:

SITEWORK / UTILITIES:
2.1 IRRIGATION TIE-IN / VALVE

CONCRETE / PAVING / FINISHES:

3.1 TILE PAVING ON STRUCTURAL DECK

32  18"HT. X 18"W. PRECAST CONCRETE
BENCH W/ CUSHIONS, STEEL LEG
SUPPORTS AND INTEGRATED STRIP
LIGHTING

3.3  TOURNESOL PLANTER CONTAINERS
WITH INTEGRAL IRRIGATION AND
MEXICAN BEACH PEBBLE TOP DRESSING.
SECURE CONTAINERS/POTS TO
STRUCTURAL SLAB.

34  2-0"HT.xJ5" TH. CUSTOM SHAPE, STEEL
FRAME WITH GFRC FACE PANELS

¢

METALS / GLASS / WOOD:
41  6-0"HT. PERIMETER RAILING

42  5-0"HT.x})%" TH. RAISED STEEL FRAME

- L TREE PLANTER WITH GFRC FACE
- PANELS. ENSURE DRAINAGE.
- 43 10-0"HT. STEEL SHADE STRUCTURE
O
- ] PLANTING & LANDSCAPE:
(32) — 51 OVER-STRUCTURE LANDSCAPE PLANTER
Ll W wi 40-40-10-10 LIGHTWEIGHT SOIL AND 2"

DEPTH MIN. DECOMPOSED GRANITE
TOPDRESSING

MISC. / SITE FURNISHING:
-~ 61  LOUNGE SEATING
62  T.V. @ LOUNGE AREA
63  TABLES & CHAIRS

02 6.4  FIREPIT-72" X 24" PALOFORM ROBATA

9 |9 10
SCALE IN FEET:

20I

1 Il= 1 Ol_oll

HARDSCAPE PLAN - LEVEL 5

PLAN

N
i SCALE: 1" =10"-0"

CONCRETE

|
© [ © ] © S 2
(36D
DO DO v,
TYP. TYP.

—_._——————_——___

I—
N
0 5 10 20 SCALE: 1" =10-0" HARD APE PLAN = LEVEL 4
S‘CAL‘E Il\‘l FEET:‘ 1"= 10'-0"I @ SC PLAN 01
914-PA-2021

Suite 175

United States

4450 N 12th Street

EMPIRE GROUP

3380 N Scottsdale Road
Scottsdale, AZ 85251

Gensler

2575 E Camelback Road
Phoenix, AZ 85016

Office Information

COLWELL SHELOR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
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Suite 104

Phoenix,AZ 85014

United States

| A\ Date Description

11/12/2021 Development Application
02/23/2022 Development Re-Application
04/29/2022 Development Re-Application
06/09/2023 DRB Submittal
07/21/2023 100% DD Submittal
09/08/2023 DRB Resubmittal
11/02/2023 Pricing/GMP Set
12/19/2023 DRB Resubmittal

Issue For Permit

| Project Name

Project Number

The Osborn

Description

57.8211.000

| Scale

HARDSCAPE PLAN - LEVELS 4 & 5
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KEYNOTES (LEVEL 6):

EXISTING CONDITIONS:

1.1 PROPERTY LINE

SITEWORK / UTILITIES:
2.1 IRRIGATION TIE-IN / VALVE

CONCRETE / PAVING / FINISHES:

3.1 TILE PAVING ON STRUCTURAL DECK
3.2  SPECIALTY PAVING

33  2-0"HT.xJ)%" TH. CUSTOM SHAPE, STEEL
FRAME WITH GFRC FACE PANELS

METALS / GLASS / WOOD:

41 6-0" HT. PERIMETER RAILING

PLANTING & LANDSCAPE:

5.1  OVER-STRUCTURE LANDSCAPE PLANTER
w/ 40-40-10-10 LIGHTWEIGHT SOIL AND 2"
DEPTH MIN. DECOMPOSED GRANITE
TOPDRESSING

52  LANDSCAPE POTS - PROVIDE SLEEVING
FOR IRRIGATION

MISC. / SITE FURNISHING:

6.1  LOUNGE SEATING

6.2  T.V. @ SEATING AREA

6.3  TABLES & CHAIRS

6.4  FIREPIT - 72" X 24" PALOFORM ROBATA
CONCRETE

6.5  PRIVATE UNIT PATIO

6.6  BENCH SEATING NICHE @ RAISED
PARTITION PLANTER

6.7  GAME TABLES

6.8  ROCKING CHAIRS w/ CUSHIONS

6.9 COMMUNITY TABLES

6.10 ROUND PALOFORM FIRE PIT - 36" D. MISO
FIRE PIT

UTILITIES NOTE:

1. INSTALL (3) LOCKABLE HOSEBIBBS,
SEPARATE FOR MAXIMUM COVERAGE
2. PROVIDE GAS TO ALL FIREPITS
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HARDSCAPE PLAN - LEVEL 6 01
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EMPIRE GROUP

3380 N Scottsdale Road
Scottsdale, AZ 85251

Gensler

2575 E Camelback Road Tel 6025234900
Suite 175 Fax 6025234949
Phoenix, AZ 85016

United States

Office Information

COLWELL SHELOR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

4450 N 12th Street Tel 602.633.2195
Suite 104

Phoenix,AZ 85014

United States

| A\ Date Description

11/12/2021 Development Application
02/23/2022 Development Re-Application
04/29/2022 Development Re-Application
06/09/2023 DRB Submittal

07/21/2023 100% DD Submittal
09/08/2023 DRB Resubmittal
11/02/2023 Pricing/GMP Set

12/19/2023 DRB Resubmittal
12/22/2023 Issue For Permit
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Seal / Signature

| Project Name

The Osborn

Project Number

57.8211.000

Description

HARDSCAPE PLAN - LEVEL 6
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